PRINTED: 02/22/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|---------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 345423 | B. WING | | | C 02/02/2023 | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD | ! | 021 | 02/2023 |
| WILSON R | EHABILITATION AND N | IURSING CENTER | | 1705 SOUTH TARBORO STREET | | | |
| | | | | WILSON, NC 27893 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFI) TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| E 000 | Initial Comments | | E | 000 | | | |
| F 000 | investigation survey through 2/2/23. The f compliance with the i | requirement CFR 483.73, dness. Event ID #BGD011. | F (| 000 | | | |
| | survey was conducte | complaint investigation ed from 1/30/23 through D011. The following intake 00197131. | | | | | |
| F 761 SS=D | 2 of the 2 complaint a substantiated. Label/Store Drugs ar CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h) | nd Biologicals | F 7 | 761 | | | 2/18/23 |
| | Drugs and biologicals | ry and cautionary | | | | | |
| | §483.45(h) Storage of | of Drugs and Biologicals | | | | | |
| | Federal laws, the fac biologicals in locked | ordance with State and cility must store all drugs and compartments under proper , and permit only authorized cess to the keys. | | | | | |
| APODATORY | locked, permanently storage of controlled the Comprehensive I | cility must provide separately affixed compartments for drugs listed in Schedule II of Drug Abuse Prevention and | | TITLE | | | (X6) DATE |

Electronically Signed 02/16/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345423 | | | (X2) MULT A. BUILDIN | IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG | СОМ | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|---|--|-------------------------|--|------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 345423 | B. WING | | C 02/02/2023 | | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WILSON REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER | | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1705 SOUTH TARBORO STREET WILSON, NC 27893 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 761 | abuse, except when package drug distrik | and other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit bution systems in which the | F 7 | 61 | | | |
| | Continued From page 1 Control Act of 1976 and other drugs subject to abuse, except when the facility uses single unit package drug distribution systems in which the quantity stored is minimal and a missing dose can be readily detected. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review, observations and staff interviews, the facility failed to discard an expired Novolog insulin flex pen from 1 of 4 medication carts observed. (300-hall medication cart) Findings included: A review of the Resident #33's Medication Administration Records (MAR) for December 2022 and January 2023 revealed she received Novolog Insulin flex pen for sliding scale coverage of blood sugars readings. She received one dose of Novolog Insulin on 12/30/22 and received twenty-two doses of Novolog Insulin in January: 1/1/2023, 1/2/2023, 1/3/2023, 1/4/2023, 1/6/2023, 1/3/2023, 1/10/2023, 1/11/2023, 1/13/2023, 1/14/2023, 1/16/2023, 1/21/2023, 1/21/2023, 1/21/2023, 1/28/2023, 1/29/2023 and 1/31/2023. An observation of the 300-hall medication cart was conducted on 2/1/2023 at 11:23 a.m. in the presence of Medication Aide #1 who was assigned to the 300-hall medication cart. Resident #33's Novolog Insulin flex pen (100 units per milliliter) label was observed with 12/1/22 written as the date opened and the expiration date written as 12/28/22. The label indicated the medication was to be discarded | | | F761 SS=D Label/Store Drugs and Biologicals This plan of correction constitutes a written allegation of compliance. Preparation and submission of this plan of correction does not constitute an admission or agreement by the provider of the truth of the facts or alleged, or the correctness of the conclusions set forth on the statement of deficiencies. This plan of correction is prepared and submitted solely because of the requirement under state and federal law and to demonstrate the good faith attempts by the provider to improve the quality of life of each resident. Resident Affected: Following record reviews, observations, and staff interviews on 02/01/2023, the facility failed to discard an expired Novolog insulin flex pen issued to Resident #33 on the 300-hall medication cart. The Director of Nursing immediately disposed of Resident #33's Novolog Insulin Flex pen in a sharp container, on 02/01/2023. The Administrator immediately educated the Director of Nursing and Staff Development Coordinator on the policy and procedures for labeling and storage of drugs and | | of of an e o nt. | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | l ` ′ | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|---------------------|------------------------|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | | | | С | | |
| 345423 | | | B. WING | | | 02/ | 02/2023 |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| WII SON F | REHABILITATION AND N | URSING CENTER | | 170 | 05 SOUTH TARBORO STREET | | |
| WILCON | CITABLE TATION AND IN | SKOMO SERVEK | | WI | LSON, NC 27893 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFIX TAG | (| PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 761 | 761 Continued From page 2 | | F 7 | 61 | | | |
| F 761 | In an interview with M 2/1/2023 at 11:23 a.m Preventionist was res 300-hall medication of administered insulin to Resident #33 receive for elevated blood sugdate as 2/1/2023 on to Con 2/1/2023 at 11:27 (DON) observed Resiflex pen from the 300 stated she could not to written as 12/9/2022 expiration date written Medication Aide #1 repen and stated the oplooked like 12/1/2022 written looked like 12/1/2022 written looked like 12/1/2023. Tresident #33 Insulin on 2/1/2023. Tresident #33's Novol sharp container. In an interview with the a.m., she said the phamedication carts mon Preventionist (IP) cheweekly, and the nursi medication carts each administering medical expirations. She furth | ledication Aide #1 on a., she stated the Infection ponsible for checking the art, and nurses o her residents. She said d Novolog Insulin as needed gars and read the expiration he Novolog Insulin flex pen. a.m. the Director of Nursing ident #33's Novolog Insulin -hall medication cart. She tell if the open date was or 12/1/2022, and the a looked like 12/29/2022. b-examined the Novolog flex ben date written on the label a, and the expiration date (29/2022. She said she did 3 had received Novolog The DON disposed of tog Insulin Flex pen in a see DON on 2/1/2023 at 11:32 the pool of the label the pool of the pool | F 7 | 61 | Development Coordinator immediately educated Medication Aide #1, Nurse # and the Infection Preventionist on the policy and procedures for labeling and storage of drugs and biologicals, on 02/01/2023. Residents with Potential to be Affected All Residents are at risk for this deficiency. The Director of Nursing and Infection Prevention Control Nurse completed a 100% Medication Cart Aurand Medication Storage Room Audit for compliance of the observed deficient practice, on 02/01/2023. There were not additional concerns identified. All Licensed Nursing Employees and Certified Medication Aide Employees who be educated, by the Staff Development Coordinator, on the policies and procedures for labeling and storage of drugs and biologicals, by 02/18/2023. The Staff Development Coordinator will educate all new licensed nursing staff acertified medication aide employees, uporientation and as needed, on the policient and procedures for labeling and storage of drugs and biologicals. | dit r o | |
| | daily during the surve | y that week. Infection Preventionist (IP) | | | Systemic Changes: The facility Consultant Pharmacist #1 provided the Administrator and Director | · of | |
| | on 2/1/2023 at 2:51 p.m., she stated she was responsible for checking the medications carts and medication rooms monthly, and she had | | | | Nursing with resource guidance that provided each required policy and procedure for labeling and storage of | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|--|---|---|---|-------------------------------|--|--|
| | | 345423 | B. WING | | C 02/0 | 2/2022 | | |
| NAME OF D | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 0.10.120 | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO | • | 2/2023 | | |
| NAME OF FI | NOVIDER OR SUFFLIER | | | | | | | |
| WILSON F | REHABILITATION AN | D NURSING CENTER | | 1705 SOUTH TARBORO STREET | | | | |
| | | | | WILSON, NC 27893 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFIC | Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE | OULD BE COMPLETION | | |
| F 761 | Continued From p | page 3 | F 7 | 61 | | | | |
| | checked the 300-hall medication cart on 12/27/2023 and did not recall Resident #33's Novolog Insulin flex pen on the 300-hall medication cart. She disclosed medication carts and medication rooms should be checked weekly, and she had not been checking the medication carts and medication rooms weekly. She said she checked the medication rooms on Monday (1/30/2023) and had not checked the medication carts that week as directed by the DON. On 2/1/2023 at 3:00 p.m. in an interview with Nurse #1, she stated she administered Resident #33 her Novolog Insulin per sliding scale on 1/31/2023 and could not recall using the Novolog Insulin flex pen dated with an expiration date of 12/29/2022 and checking the expiration date on the label of the Novolog Insulin. She stated when | | | medications issued to the fa 02/01/2023. The Assistant I Nursing and Unit Manager pof the resource guidance at medication cart and in each storage room. All Licensed Nursing Emplo Certified Medication Aide Erbe educated, by the Staff De Coordinator, on the location information within resource labeling and storage of drug biologicals, by 02/18/2023. Ilicensed nursing staff and comedication aide employees educated by the Staff Devel Coordinator upon orientation needed on the location and | Director of placed a copy each medication yees and mployees will evelopment and guides for is and All new ertified will be opment and as | | | |
| | a new insulin vials date opened and 28-30 days after o | s or flex pens were opened, the the expiration date which was opening depending on the type | | within resource guides for la | cals. | | | |
| | stated the expirat | ten on the label. She further ions date on insulin should be dministering insulin to Resident | | The Infection Prevention Co will audit facility compliance and storage of drugs and bi- medication storage rooms a carts, for 5 times per week f | of labeling ologicals nd medication | | | |
| | #1 to the Director wrote she could r | nt dated 2/1/2023 from Nurse of Nursing revealed Nurse #1 oot specifically remember | | time per week for 4 weeks, a other week for 4 weeks. | and every | | | |
| | expiration date or checked the expiration done with the Novolog Insul who disposed of the sharp contain Therefore, the No | at #33's Novolog Insulin at 1/31/2023 and she always ation dates. When she was ation for the she was ation pen to Medication Aide #1 ation pen t | | The Director of Nursing will medication storage rooms a carts, for the effectiveness a compliance of the facility pla correction on medication roomedication cart label and storaged the Infection Prevention (Licensed Nursing Staff, and | nd medication and an of om and orage, and petency skills Control Nurse, | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | IDENITIEICATIONI NII IMPED: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|--|---|--------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | A. BOLEDING | | | С | | | | |
| | 345423 B. WING | | | 02/02/2023 | | | | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WILSON REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER | | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1705 SOUTH TARBORO STREET WILSON, NC 27893 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 761 | Continued From page 4 could not have been the Novolog Insulin flex pen used on 1/31/2023. A written statement not dated from Medication Aide #1 to the Director of Nursing revealed Nurse #1 returned Resident #33's Novolog Insulin flex pen to Medication Aide #1 on 1/31/2023. There was no more insulin in Resident #33's Novolog Insulin flex pen, and Medication Aide #1 discarded the Novolog Insulin flex pen into a sharp container on 1/31/2023. Medication Aide #1 wrote the Novolog Insulin flex pen found on 300-medication cart on 2/1/2023 was not the one used for Resident #33 on the evening of 1/31/2023. On 2/2/2023 at 10:03 a.m. in a phone interview with Pharmacist #1, she stated she randomly checked the contents of one medication cart and one medication room for expirations monthly. The last pharmacy medication cart check was | | F | 761 | , | | | |
| | On 2/2/2023 at 9:53 a with Pharmacist #2, s records showed Resir Novolog Insulin Flex I 11/10/2022 and 2/1/2 stated the Novolog In | 2, and she checked the art. a.m. in a phone interview he disclosed pharmacy dent #33 was dispensed a Pen 100 units per milliliter on 023 to the facility. She sulin flex pen expired after from the refrigerator and | | | | | | |